EBITDA: the Pro Forma adjustments represent Tissue’s allocation of non-recurring costs including;
share based payment expense, IPO transaction costs and costs associated with Asaleo Care becoming
a listed entity. Also includes Tissue segment restructuring costs of $7.7 million associated with the
Tissue Capital Investment Program.

Pro Forma adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2013
Revenue: represents earnings from discontinued Tissue product lines in FY2013.
EBITDA: the Pro Forma adjustments represent Tissue’s allocation of non-recurring costs including;
share based payment expense, foreign exchange gain on pre-IPO denominated loan held in the New
Zealand entity and costs associated with Asaleo Care becoming a listed entity. Also includes Tissue
segment restructuring costs of $15.8 million which represent costs associated with the Tissue Capital
Investment Program.

Page 29 of 115

2.7.4 Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2013
The Consolidated Balance Sheet has been extracted from the Prospectus and reflects the impact of the
IPO.

AUD million Statutory
2013

Refinancing and
capital return 1

Impact of the Offer and
IPO Banking Facility

Pro Forma
2013

Cash and cash equivalents 54.5 (12.5) 6.9 48.9

Inventories 133.4 - - 133.4

Other current assets 40.0 0.7 - 40.7

Property, plant & equipment 341.8 - - 341.8

Intangible assets 183.2 - - 183.2

Deferred tax asset* 37.3 5.3 26.2 68.8

Total Assets 790.2 (6.5) 33.1 816.8

Payables & Provisions 123.5 - - 123.5

Other current liabilities 3.1 - (2.0) 1.2

Interest bearing liabilities 415.5 131.2 (231.7) 315.0

Other non-current liabilities 24.8 - (21.1) 3.7

Deferred tax liabilities* 57.9 - - 57.9

Total Equity 165.4 (137.7) 287.8 315.5

Total Liabilities & Equity 790.2 (6.5) 33.1 816.8
1. In February 2014, Asaleo Care undertook a refinancing in order to fund a capital return to SCA and PEP shareholders

amounting to $250.8 million

* Deferred tax balances have been netted off in the FY2014 Consolidated Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents: The $12.5 million outflow is the cash component of the capital return
($22.5 million) net of a draw down ($10.0 million) on the syndicated facility in existence before the
February 2014 refinancing. The $6.9 million inflow is the cash impact of increasing the Pro Forma 31
December 2013 borrowing to $315.0 million following Completion of the IPO.